

City of West Allis

Legislation Text

File #: R-2005-0160, Version: 1

Resolution to approve an Amendment to the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District Number Seven, City of West Allis, Wisconsin.

WHEREAS, the Common Council, by Resolution No. R-2004-0037, adopted February 18, 2004, approved the Project Plan for Tax Incremental District Number Seven, City of West Allis, Wisconsin; and,

WHEREAS, the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis (the "Authority") has prepared, adopted and submitted to the Common Council a proposed Amendment to the Project Plan (2005-0285 dated April 28, 2005); and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has duly noticed and held a public hearing at which all interested parties were afforded a reasonable opportunity to express their views on the proposed Amendment, pursuant to sec. 66.1105 (4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Executive Officers or Administrators of all local governmental entities having the power to levy school taxes on the property within the district and the School Board of the School District of West Allis -West Milwaukee, et al, received a copy of the notice of public hearing, pursuant to sec. 66.1105(4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of West Allis, the duly designated and acting official body for the City of West Allis, has reviewed and determined that the proposed Amendment is in conformity with the Master Plan of the City of West Allis and has submitted its report to the Common Council (No. 2005-0282, dated April 28, 2005).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis, pursuant to its authority under sec. 66.1105(4)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, that the amended Project Plan for the district, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof, be and is hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council that the Amendment to the Project Plan for the district, herein approved, is feasible and in conformity with the Master Plan of the City of West Allis.

 $h\rDEV-384-5-3-05\jmg$